The Corporation of the City of Kenora

By-Law Number 10 - 2012

A By-law to Authorize Long Term Debt Financing to finance the Net Municipal Costs Related to the Fire Hall

Whereas the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora, pursuant to Section 401(1) of the Municipal Act, S.O. 2001 may incur a debt for municipal purposes, whether by borrowing money or in any other way, and may issue debentures and prescribed financial instruments and enter prescribed financial agreements for or in relation to the debt; and

Whereas a debenture, pursuant to Section 408(6) may be dated as specified in the issuing by-law if the by-law provides for the first amount for repayment being raised in the year in which the debentures are dated or in the next year; and

Whereas the Corporation of the City of Kenora is within the prescribed limits as set out by the Ontario Municipal Board (OMB) in accordance with Section 401(4)(c) of the Municipal Act for issuing debt without application to the OMB; and

Now Therefore the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora enacts as follows:

- 1. For the purposes aforesaid, there shall be borrowed upon the credit of the Corporation at large, the sum of \$4,504,572.08 in lawful money of Canada, and the Corporation shall issue debt in that amount to Kenora Citizens' Prosperity Fund.
- 2. The debt shall be dated the 31st day of December 2011, and shall be repayable in accordance with the attached amortization schedule. This debenture shall bear interest at a rate of 3.0% per annum, with principal and interest payable on the 31st day of December annually.
- 3. The debt shall be payable to principal in lawful money of Canada at the City's appointed financial institution.
- 4. The debt shall not be issued in any paper format other than this By-law.
- 5. That this By-law shall become law and take effect as of the 31st day of December, 2011.

By-law read a First & Second Time this 13 day of February, 2012

By-law read a Third & Final Time this 13 day of February, 2012

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:
Deputy Mayor Ron Lunny
City Clerk Joanne L. McMillin